Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Other
- Loss ratio
increased by
10%

(4,837)

(4,142)

(2,174)

(1,188)

(2,174)

(1,188)

- Loss ratio
decreased by
10%

4,648

3,683

1,088

422

1,088

422

- Mortality
and/or
morbidity
rates
increased by
10%

(32,752)

(14,675)

(3,501)

(2,301)

(3,501)

(2,301)

- Mortality
and/or
morbidity
rates
decreased by
10%

34,774

15,443

1,787

1,429

1,787

1,429

- Expenses
increased by
10% (4,265) (4,476) (1,211) (983) (1,211) (983)
- Expenses
decreased by
10% 4,006  4,220  1,450  1,221  1,450  1,221
- Lapse rates
increased by
10%

1,868

4,033

(938)

(878)

(938)

(878)

- Lapse rates
decreased by
10%

(3,620)

(6,076)

766

720

766

720

DocuSign Envelope ID: 02E586A4-B42D-48FD-B03F-AB9187E3FA26DocuSign Envelope ID: 2FEF7B5F-8684-4153-BB6C-C57859449E5D

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

51

4. Risk management (continued)

4.2 Insurance risk management (continued)

(e)   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

  2022
  CSM Profit or loss

after tax
Equity

  Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Life -

Participating

 - Mortality
and/or
morbidity
rates
increased by
10% (52,530) (16,906) (3,386) (6,755) (3,386) (6,755)

 - Mortality
and/or
morbidity
rates
decreased by
10% 52,270 15,323 3,358 6,900 3,358 6,900

 - Expenses
increased by
10% (9,245) (9,404) (562) (572) (562) (572)

 - Expenses
decreased by
10% 9,050 9,025 541 545 541 545

 - Lapse rates
increased by
10% (18,608) (14,794) (1,410) (1,781) (1,410) (1,781)

 - Lapse rates
decreased by
10% 17,528 13,500 1,358 1,754 1,358 1,754

DocuSign Envelope ID: 02E586A4-B42D-48FD-B03F-AB9187E3FA26DocuSign Envelope ID: 2FEF7B5F-8684-4153-BB6C-C57859449E5D

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

52

4. Risk management (continued)

4.2 Insurance risk management (continued)

(e)   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 2022
 CSM Profit or loss

after tax
Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Other
- Loss ratio
increased by
10% (6,697) (3,979) (1,699) (984) (1,699) (984)
- Loss ratio
decreased
by 10% 6,462 3,563 550 16 550 16
- Mortality
and/or
morbidity
rates
increased by
10% (29,417) (14,236) (1,034) (778) (1,034) (778)
- Mortality
and/or
morbidity
rates
decreased
by 10% 30,034 14,644 714 471 714 471
- Expenses
increased by
10% (3,386) (3,690) (1,676) (1,368) (1,676) (1,368)
- Expenses
decreased
by 10% 3,406 3,751 1,658 1,310 1,658 1,310
- Lapse rates
increased by
10% 294 2,841 (738) (744) (738) (744)
- Lapse rates
decreased
by 10% (1,543) (4,418) 833 845 833 845

DocuSign Envelope ID: 02E586A4-B42D-48FD-B03F-AB9187E3FA26DocuSign Envelope ID: 2FEF7B5F-8684-4153-BB6C-C57859449E5D

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

53

4. Risk management (continued)

4.3 Financial risk management

(a) Investment risk

Investment philosophy

The core concepts of the Company’s investment philosophy centre on the
following principles:

 Insurance funds are segregated into distinct categories based on return

or risk objectives and requirements such as time horizon, nature of
liabilities.

 Return and risk objectives of the life insurance funds are determined in
consultation with the Appointed Actuary, taking into account guaranteed